

No. 21-6108

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY and STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; RICHARD K. DELMAR, in his official capacity as Acting Inspector General of the Department of the Treasury; and the U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

DANIEL WINIK

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7245

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 305-8849

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Implementing Regulations.....	3
C. This Action	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH AN ARTICLE III CONTROVERSY.....	6
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE OFFSET PROVISION IS MERITLESS	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 2021 WL 3089103 (D. Ariz. July 22, 2021)	6, 10
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	10
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	11, 13
<i>Bennett v. New Jersey</i> , 470 U.S. 632 (1985)	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	10
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	9
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Gruber v. Louisiana Board of Supervisors</i> , 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	9
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 2021 WL 4394249 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021)	4, 8
<i>Mayhew v. Burwell</i> , 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Mississippi Commission on Environmental Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14

Missouri v. Yellen,
 2021 WL 1889867 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2021)6, 7, 10, 12

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)5, 8, 11, 13, 14

Sabri v. United States,
 541 U.S. 600 (2004)15

South Carolina Department of Education v. Duncan,
 714 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2013)13

South Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987)13

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)8

Statutes

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021,
 Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 42

42 U.S.C. § 802.....2

42 U.S.C. § 802(a)(1) 1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(1) 2, 9

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2) 2, 14

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(A)..... 1, 2, 12

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(B).....2

42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(1)3

42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(2).....9

42 U.S.C. § 802(e)3

42 U.S.C. § 802(f).....3

42 U.S.C. § 802(g)(1)2

42 U.S.C. § 803(b)(3)(A)2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Regulations

<i>Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021)	3, 7, 9
<i>Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds</i> (Jan. 6, 2022), https://go.usa.gov/xtDWp	3
31 C.F.R. § 35.1 <i>et seq.</i>	3
